

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

WHARVES IN AUGUSTA .- EASTERN BUSINESS COLLEGE.

have its office or place of general business in said Camden, and to CHAP. 433. have authority to exercise any of the powers conferred by this Location. act, or other laws of this state, when twenty thousand dollars of the capital stock shall be taken and paid for, and with authority to Conditions. make all necessary regulations and by-laws for transacting the business of the corporation not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Any two of the first three persons named in this act Organization. may call the first meeting of this corporation by causing written notices, by them signed, of the time and place of meeting to be given to each of the other corporators, seven days at least prior to the meeting; and six of said corporators shall make a quorum for said first meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1868.

Chapter 433.

An act authorizing the maintenance and extension of wharves in Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James W. North of Augusta, his heirs and assigns, are North's wharf hereby authorized to maintain the wharf in Kennebec river at extended. Augusta, known as North's wharf, and to extend the same into Kennebec river, not exceeding four feet beyond the limits of the wharf as now constructed.

SECT. 2. Said North, his associates, their heirs and assigns, are Vose wharf hereby authorized to maintain the wharf in Kennebec river at Au- extended. gusta, known as Vose wharf, and to extend the same into said river not exceeding four feet beyond the wharf as now constructed.

Approved January 29, 1868.

Chapter 434.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Business College.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Frederic W. Warner, Samuel H. Dale, Samuel Corporators. D. Thurston, John E. Godfrey, Albert W. Paine, Charles P. Roberts, Willard A. Williams, Heman P. Smith, Hannibal Hamlin, and their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Eastern Business College,

Снар. 435. for the purpose of educating pupils in the various branches pertaining to a business education, to be located at Bangor, in the Location. county of Penobscot, and for the furtherance of said object the said corporators may take and hold property, real and personal, to any amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, with Capital. power to buy, sell and manage the same as they may see fit, together with all the rights, privileges and powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by law for corporators.

> SECT. 2. Said corporators shall be known as the directors of such corporation, and shall have power to fill any vacancies occurring in their board, so that there may be at all times nine members, a majority of which number shall be sufficient to form a quorum for the transaction of business.

> SECT. 3. Said directors, in addition to the powers already granted, may by proper rules and by-laws prescribe the manner of conducting the affairs of the college, secure the discipline and order of the students, provide for the choice, qualifications and pay of officers and instructors, providing that such rules and by-laws shall not be inconsistent with the laws of the state, and in general to do whatever may be necessary for the promotion of the object of said institution.

> Sect. 4. Said Frederic W. Warner is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving to each of said corporators a written notice of the time and place of meeting at least seven days before the time of meeting.

> > Approved January 30, 1868.

Chapter 435.

An act to incorporate the Portland and Waldoboro' Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cyrus Sturdivant, W. S. Dana, William Ross, S. M. Sect. 1. Milliken, William Deering, W. W. Harris, Jonas H. Perley, W. F. Milliken, and associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Portland and Waldoboro' Steamboat Company, for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation, by vessels propelled by steam or otherwise, between the city of Portland and the town of Waldoboro', and any intermediate ports or places, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than five hundred nor more than two thousand shares of fifty dol-

Corporators.

Purpose and route.

Capital.

Powers.

Additional powers of directors.

Organization.